
Number Percent

Municipalities/gender                            Total Tertiary education level
Other or no education or 

not stated Tertiary education level
Total                       305 373 65 214 240 159 22,0
SDF area#1 - total                         30 710 4 895 25 815 16,3
Other areas#2 - total 274 663 60 319 214 344 22,6

2030 Sør-Varanger, SDF 1 282 199 1 083 16,0
2030 Sør-Varanger, other areas 6 192 1 443 4 749 24,2
2027 Nesseby, SDF 751 118 633 15,9
2025 Tana, SDF 2 404 425 1 979 18,3
2023 Gamvik, SDF 304 29 275 9,7
2023 Gamvik, other areas 562 66 496 12,4
2022 Lebesby, SDF 306 32 274 10,9
2022 Lebesby, other areas 795 108 687 14,1
2021 Karasjok, SDF 2 231 538 1 693 25,1
2020 Porsanger Porsanki, SDF 3 345 627 2 718 19,2
2019 Nordkapp, SDF 480 45 435 9,7
2019 Nordkapp, other areas 2 140 331 1 809 16,0
2018 Måsøy, SDF 163 16 147 10,1
2018 Måsøy, other areas 923 107 816 12,1
2017 Kvalsund, SDF 914 142 772 15,9
2014 Loppa, SDF 953 116 837 12,6
2012 Alta, SDF 884 106 778 12,3
2012 Alta, other areas 12 695 3 176 9 519 25,7
2011 Kautokeino, SDF 2 333 489 1 844 21,7

1943 Kvænangen, SDF 1 107 143 964 13,1
1940 Kåfjord, SDF 1 821 244 1 577 13,6
1939 Storfjord, SDF 1 504 222 1 282 15,2
1938 Lyngen, SDF 2 570 357 2 213 14,3
1925 Sørreisa, SDF 466 57 409 12,3
1925 Sørreisa, other areas 2 117 403 1 714 19,3
1920 Lavangen, SDF 816 144 672 17,8
1919 Gratangen, SDF 462 42 420 9,4
1919 Gratangen, other areas 532 85 447 16,8
1913 Skånland, SDF 2 432 436 1 996 18,2
1902 Tromsø, SDF 782 59 723 7,7
1902 Tromsø, other areas 49 749 15 754 33 995 33,0

1853 Evenes, SDF 218 22 196 10,2
1853 Evenes, other areas 891 136 755 15,6
1850 Tysfjord, SDF 1 708 233 1 475 13,9
1849 Hamarøy, SDF 205 22 183 10,8
1849 Hamarøy, other areas 1 283 239 1 044 19,2
1805 Narvik, SDF 269 32 237 12,2
1805 Narvik, other areas 14 545 3 159 11 386 22,5
Other municipalities North of Saltfjellet 182 239 35 312 146 927 19,9

Males
Total                       152 507 28 766 123 741 19,4
SDF area#1 - total                         15 997 1 952 14 045 12,5
Other areas#2 - total 136 510 26 814 109 696 20,2

2030 Sør-Varanger, SDF 678 83 595 12,5
2030 Sør-Varanger, other areas 3 020 600 2 420 20,4
2027 Nesseby, SDF 387 34 353 8,8
2025 Tana, SDF 1 244 157 1 087 13,0
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2023 Gamvik, SDF 160 14 146 8,9
2023 Gamvik, other areas 284 26 258 9,5
2022 Lebesby, SDF 169 13 156 8,0
2022 Lebesby, other areas 429 42 387 10,1
2021 Karasjok, SDF 1 142 207 935 18,7
2020 Porsanger Porsanki, SDF 1 725 250 1 475 14,8
2019 Nordkapp, SDF 255 11 244 4,5
2019 Nordkapp, other areas 1 082 127 955 12,1
2018 Måsøy, SDF 95 8 87 8,5
2018 Måsøy, other areas 481 43 438 9,3
2017 Kvalsund, SDF 485 48 437 10,1
2014 Loppa, SDF 521 48 473 9,5
2012 Alta, SDF 482 35 447 7,4
2012 Alta, other areas 6 304 1 298 5 006 21,1
2011 Kautokeino, SDF 1 208 151 1 057 13,1

1943 Kvænangen, SDF 561 60 501 10,8
1940 Kåfjord, SDF 956 98 858 10,4
1939 Storfjord, SDF 776 100 676 13,1
1938 Lyngen, SDF 1 326 161 1 165 12,4
1925 Sørreisa, SDF 248 21 227 8,5
1925 Sørreisa, other areas 1 053 174 879 16,6
1920 Lavangen, SDF 404 69 335 17,2
1919 Gratangen, SDF 245 16 229 6,8
1919 Gratangen, other areas 272 29 243 11,2
1913 Skånland, SDF 1 238 209 1 029 17,0
1902 Tromsø, SDF 433 31 402 7,2
1902 Tromsø, other areas 24 579 6 992 17 587 29,7

1853 Evenes, SDF 118 8 110 6,9
1853 Evenes, other areas 432 62 370 14,6
1850 Tysfjord, SDF 889 97 792 11,1
1849 Hamarøy, SDF 102 9 93 8,9
1849 Hamarøy, other areas 650 101 549 16,1
1805 Narvik, SDF 150 14 136 9,5
1805 Narvik, other areas 7 152 1 521 5 631 22,2
Other municipalities North of Saltfjellet 90 772 15 799 74 973 17,8

Females
Total                       152 866 36 448 116 418 24,6
SDF area#1 - total                         14 713 2 943 11 770 20,6
Other areas#2 - total 138 153 33 505 104 648 25,0

2030 Sør-Varanger, SDF 604 116 488 20,0
2030 Sør-Varanger, other areas 3 172 843 2 329 27,9
2027 Nesseby, SDF 364 84 280 23,6
2025 Tana, SDF 1 160 268 892 24,1
2023 Gamvik, SDF 144 15 129 10,6
2023 Gamvik, other areas 278 40 238 15,3
2022 Lebesby, SDF 137 19 118 14,5
2022 Lebesby, other areas 366 66 300 18,9
2021 Karasjok, SDF 1 089 331 758 31,9
2020 Porsanger Porsanki, SDF 1 620 377 1 243 23,9
2019 Nordkapp, SDF 225 34 191 15,8
2019 Nordkapp, other areas 1 058 204 854 19,9
2018 Måsøy, SDF 68 8 60 12,5
2018 Måsøy, other areas 442 64 378 15,2
2017 Kvalsund, SDF 429 94 335 22,7
2014 Loppa, SDF 432 68 364 16,3
2012 Alta, SDF 402 71 331 18,3
2012 Alta, other areas 6 391 1 878 4 513 30,3
2011 Kautokeino, SDF 1 125 338 787 30,8



1943 Kvænangen, SDF 546 83 463 15,5
1940 Kåfjord, SDF 865 146 719 17,1
1939 Storfjord, SDF 728 122 606 17,5
1938 Lyngen, SDF 1 244 196 1 048 16,3
1925 Sørreisa, SDF 218 36 182 16,6
1925 Sørreisa, other areas 1 064 229 835 22,1
1920 Lavangen, SDF 412 75 337 18,4
1919 Gratangen, SDF 217 26 191 12,1
1919 Gratangen, other areas 260 56 204 22,7
1913 Skånland, SDF 1 194 227 967 19,4
1902 Tromsø, SDF 349 28 321 8,4
1902 Tromsø, other areas 25 170 8 762 16 408 36,2

1853 Evenes, SDF 100 14 86 14,1
1853 Evenes, other areas 459 74 385 16,6
1850 Tysfjord, SDF 819 136 683 17,0
1849 Hamarøy, SDF 103 13 90 12,7
1849 Hamarøy, other areas 633 138 495 22,4
1805 Narvik, SDF 119 18 101 15,7
1805 Narvik, other areas 7 393 1 638 5 755 22,9
Other municipalities North of Saltfjellet 91 467 19 513 71 954 21,9

#1 The geographical area of activity of the Sami Development Fund North of Saltfjellet. Based on the 2005 definition of the SDF area.
#2 Areas North of Saltfjellet, corresponding to the eleven northernmost electoral constituencies of the Sami Parliament of Norway, which are not defined as
areas of activity for the Sami Development Fund.
Source: Education statistics, Statistics Norway.



Ark1

		Persons aged 16 years and over, with higher education. By municipalities wholly or partially defined as SDF areas and by sex. 1 October 2006

				Number						Percent

		Municipalities/gender		Total		Tertiary education level		Other or no education or not stated		Tertiary education level

		Total		305,373		65,214		240,159		22.0

		SDF area#1 - total		30,710		4,895		25,815		16.3

		Other areas#2 - total		274,663		60,319		214,344		22.6

		2030 Sør-Varanger, SDF		1,282		199		1,083		16.0

		2030 Sør-Varanger, other areas		6,192		1,443		4,749		24.2

		2027 Nesseby, SDF		751		118		633		15.9

		2025 Tana, SDF		2,404		425		1,979		18.3

		2023 Gamvik, SDF		304		29		275		9.7

		2023 Gamvik, other areas		562		66		496		12.4

		2022 Lebesby, SDF		306		32		274		10.9

		2022 Lebesby, other areas		795		108		687		14.1

		2021 Karasjok, SDF		2,231		538		1,693		25.1

		2020 Porsanger Porsanki, SDF		3,345		627		2,718		19.2

		2019 Nordkapp, SDF		480		45		435		9.7

		2019 Nordkapp, other areas		2,140		331		1,809		16.0

		2018 Måsøy, SDF		163		16		147		10.1

		2018 Måsøy, other areas		923		107		816		12.1

		2017 Kvalsund, SDF		914		142		772		15.9

		2014 Loppa, SDF		953		116		837		12.6

		2012 Alta, SDF		884		106		778		12.3

		2012 Alta, other areas		12,695		3,176		9,519		25.7

		2011 Kautokeino, SDF		2,333		489		1,844		21.7

		1943 Kvænangen, SDF		1,107		143		964		13.1

		1940 Kåfjord, SDF		1,821		244		1,577		13.6

		1939 Storfjord, SDF		1,504		222		1,282		15.2

		1938 Lyngen, SDF		2,570		357		2,213		14.3

		1925 Sørreisa, SDF		466		57		409		12.3

		1925 Sørreisa, other areas		2,117		403		1,714		19.3

		1920 Lavangen, SDF		816		144		672		17.8

		1919 Gratangen, SDF		462		42		420		9.4

		1919 Gratangen, other areas		532		85		447		16.8

		1913 Skånland, SDF		2,432		436		1,996		18.2

		1902 Tromsø, SDF		782		59		723		7.7

		1902 Tromsø, other areas		49,749		15,754		33,995		33.0

		1853 Evenes, SDF		218		22		196		10.2

		1853 Evenes, other areas		891		136		755		15.6

		1850 Tysfjord, SDF		1,708		233		1,475		13.9

		1849 Hamarøy, SDF		205		22		183		10.8

		1849 Hamarøy, other areas		1,283		239		1,044		19.2

		1805 Narvik, SDF		269		32		237		12.2

		1805 Narvik, other areas		14,545		3,159		11,386		22.5

		Other municipalities North of Saltfjellet		182,239		35,312		146,927		19.9

		Males

		Total		152,507		28,766		123,741		19.4

		SDF area#1 - total		15,997		1,952		14,045		12.5

		Other areas#2 - total		136,510		26,814		109,696		20.2

		2030 Sør-Varanger, SDF		678		83		595		12.5

		2030 Sør-Varanger, other areas		3,020		600		2,420		20.4

		2027 Nesseby, SDF		387		34		353		8.8

		2025 Tana, SDF		1,244		157		1,087		13.0

		2023 Gamvik, SDF		160		14		146		8.9

		2023 Gamvik, other areas		284		26		258		9.5

		2022 Lebesby, SDF		169		13		156		8.0

		2022 Lebesby, other areas		429		42		387		10.1

		2021 Karasjok, SDF		1,142		207		935		18.7

		2020 Porsanger Porsanki, SDF		1,725		250		1,475		14.8

		2019 Nordkapp, SDF		255		11		244		4.5

		2019 Nordkapp, other areas		1,082		127		955		12.1

		2018 Måsøy, SDF		95		8		87		8.5

		2018 Måsøy, other areas		481		43		438		9.3

		2017 Kvalsund, SDF		485		48		437		10.1

		2014 Loppa, SDF		521		48		473		9.5

		2012 Alta, SDF		482		35		447		7.4

		2012 Alta, other areas		6,304		1,298		5,006		21.1

		2011 Kautokeino, SDF		1,208		151		1,057		13.1

		1943 Kvænangen, SDF		561		60		501		10.8

		1940 Kåfjord, SDF		956		98		858		10.4

		1939 Storfjord, SDF		776		100		676		13.1

		1938 Lyngen, SDF		1,326		161		1,165		12.4

		1925 Sørreisa, SDF		248		21		227		8.5

		1925 Sørreisa, other areas		1,053		174		879		16.6

		1920 Lavangen, SDF		404		69		335		17.2

		1919 Gratangen, SDF		245		16		229		6.8

		1919 Gratangen, other areas		272		29		243		11.2

		1913 Skånland, SDF		1,238		209		1,029		17.0

		1902 Tromsø, SDF		433		31		402		7.2

		1902 Tromsø, other areas		24,579		6,992		17,587		29.7

		1853 Evenes, SDF		118		8		110		6.9

		1853 Evenes, other areas		432		62		370		14.6

		1850 Tysfjord, SDF		889		97		792		11.1

		1849 Hamarøy, SDF		102		9		93		8.9

		1849 Hamarøy, other areas		650		101		549		16.1

		1805 Narvik, SDF		150		14		136		9.5

		1805 Narvik, other areas		7,152		1,521		5,631		22.2

		Other municipalities North of Saltfjellet		90,772		15,799		74,973		17.8

		Females

		Total		152,866		36,448		116,418		24.6

		SDF area#1 - total		14,713		2,943		11,770		20.6

		Other areas#2 - total		138,153		33,505		104,648		25.0

		2030 Sør-Varanger, SDF		604		116		488		20.0

		2030 Sør-Varanger, other areas		3,172		843		2,329		27.9

		2027 Nesseby, SDF		364		84		280		23.6

		2025 Tana, SDF		1,160		268		892		24.1

		2023 Gamvik, SDF		144		15		129		10.6

		2023 Gamvik, other areas		278		40		238		15.3

		2022 Lebesby, SDF		137		19		118		14.5

		2022 Lebesby, other areas		366		66		300		18.9

		2021 Karasjok, SDF		1,089		331		758		31.9

		2020 Porsanger Porsanki, SDF		1,620		377		1,243		23.9

		2019 Nordkapp, SDF		225		34		191		15.8

		2019 Nordkapp, other areas		1,058		204		854		19.9

		2018 Måsøy, SDF		68		8		60		12.5

		2018 Måsøy, other areas		442		64		378		15.2

		2017 Kvalsund, SDF		429		94		335		22.7

		2014 Loppa, SDF		432		68		364		16.3

		2012 Alta, SDF		402		71		331		18.3

		2012 Alta, other areas		6,391		1,878		4,513		30.3

		2011 Kautokeino, SDF		1,125		338		787		30.8

		1943 Kvænangen, SDF		546		83		463		15.5

		1940 Kåfjord, SDF		865		146		719		17.1

		1939 Storfjord, SDF		728		122		606		17.5

		1938 Lyngen, SDF		1,244		196		1,048		16.3

		1925 Sørreisa, SDF		218		36		182		16.6

		1925 Sørreisa, other areas		1,064		229		835		22.1

		1920 Lavangen, SDF		412		75		337		18.4

		1919 Gratangen, SDF		217		26		191		12.1

		1919 Gratangen, other areas		260		56		204		22.7

		1913 Skånland, SDF		1,194		227		967		19.4

		1902 Tromsø, SDF		349		28		321		8.4

		1902 Tromsø, other areas		25,170		8,762		16,408		36.2

		1853 Evenes, SDF		100		14		86		14.1

		1853 Evenes, other areas		459		74		385		16.6

		1850 Tysfjord, SDF		819		136		683		17.0

		1849 Hamarøy, SDF		103		13		90		12.7

		1849 Hamarøy, other areas		633		138		495		22.4

		1805 Narvik, SDF		119		18		101		15.7

		1805 Narvik, other areas		7,393		1,638		5,755		22.9

		Other municipalities North of Saltfjellet		91,467		19,513		71,954		21.9

		#1 The geographical area of activity of the Sami Development Fund North of Saltfjellet. Based on the 2005 definition of the SDF area.

		#2 Areas North of Saltfjellet, corresponding to the eleven northernmost electoral constituencies of the Sami Parliament of Norway, which are not defined as areas of activity for the Sami Development Fund.

		Source: Education statistics, Statistics Norway.





